

(Issues at Exh.18)

RCS No.18/2022  
Guddu Vs CEO Bhiwapur

**ISSUES**

**R.C.S. No. 18/2022**

**Guddu Umesh Ladekar**

**Vs.**

**CEO Nagarpanchayat Bhiwapur**

**Exh.18**

**(Dated 01.01.2026)**

1. Whether the plaintiff proves that the he is owner and possessor of suit property since from last 50 years ?
2. Whether the plaintiff proves that defendant disturb his peaceful possession over the suit property by issuing illegal notice on 30.03.2022 ?
3. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for declaration of suit property ?
4. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for permanent injunction ?
5. What order about costs ?
6. What order and decree ?

Bhiwapur.  
Date : 01/01/2026

Sd/-  
(S. J. Lad)  
Civil Judge Junior Division,  
Bhiwapur.